SAN JOAQUIN LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

LAFCO 44 N. SAN JOAQUIN STREET SUITE 374 STOCKTON, CA 95202

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Ligurian Villages and Eastbrook Estates Annexation to County Service Area 41 Zone C, the Expansion of the Sphere of Influence (LAFC 39-21) and Out of Agency Service from the City of Stockton (38-21)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Thursday, April 14, 2022, at 9:00 A.M. The San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Commission will hold a telephonic public hearing to consider the Ligurian and Eastbrook Annexation to County Service Area 41 Zone C, the Expansion of the Sphere of Influence and an Out of Agency Service from the City of Stockton. In accordance with the Governor's Executive Order N33-20, LAFCo has arranged for of the public to observe and address the meeting telephonically. Please check the LAFCo's website at <u>www.sjgov.org/commission/lafco</u> and the meeting agenda to obtain call-in information. This information will be available no later than 72 hours before the meeting.

The County Public Works Department has submitted an application to annex 45.62 acres to County Service Area 41 Zone C for the development of a residential subdivision. County Service Area 41 Zone C provides storm drainage and street lighting services. In addition, the Commission will consider an Out of Agency Service request for sewer service from the City of Stockton. The annexation area is located at Walker Lane, north of Main Street, Stockton.

If you have any questions or need more information, please call and leave a voice message on the LAFCo business phone (209) 468-3198, email the Executive Officer at <u>jglaser@sjgov.org</u>, or visit our website at <u>www.sjgov.org/commission/lafco</u>.

> BY ORDER OF THE SAN JOAQUIN LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION JAMES E. GLASER, Executive Officer

Dated: March 17, 2022.